

CS no. 62/25

Santosh Jain vs. Anil Kumar Jain

11.12.2025

Present : Plaintiff in person with Sh. Atul Jain, Advocate.
Sh. Arun Kumar Bharti, Proxy counsel for the defendant joined through VC.

Examination in chief of PW-1 recorded. His cross examination is deferred at the request of proxy counsel for defendant as main counsel is not available today due to sickness. However, the plaintiff has come from Calcutta, so he cannot be left unexamined and the adjournment sought shall be granted subject to the travelling and other expenses of the plaintiff.

Plaintiff informed that he has spent Rs. 3000/- towards rail ticket of one side and also spent some money for going to railway station in West Bengal from his house and also travelled by taxi from Railway Station in Delhi to the house of his relative. According to the plaintiff, he has spent approximately Rs. 10,000/- towards expenses and he is going back today itself to Calcutta and cannot stay there as he is running a shop there which is lying closed. Accordingly, adjournment is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 10,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff on next date of hearing before start of the cross examination.

Put up on **02.03.2026** for cross examination of PW-1. Date is given as per request of PW-1 as he has to come to Delhi from West Bengal in the first week of March 2026.

(ASHWANI KUMAR SARPAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/11.12.2025